Rules 122 & 123

The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011

Special Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Boston Prime Limited 07435569
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1051 of 2015
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) insert full We (a)
name(s) and Michael David Rollings Steven Edward Butt
address(es) of Rollings Butt LLP Rollings Butt LLP
Special 6 Snow Hili 6 Snow Hill
administrators London London

EC1A 2AY EC1A 2AY

Joint Special Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date (b} 9 August 2017 (b) 8 February 2018
Sones frdslea
Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator
Dated 1 March 2018
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Mike Rollings
information in the box opposite but if Rollings Butt LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 6 Snow Hill
contact you if there is a query on the London
form. EC1A 2AY
The contact information that you give 020 7002 7960
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
ublic renord
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AT12AVMG*
A24 05/03/2018 #244  ——

COMPANLES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



# Rolhngs

Boston Prime Limited — fn Special Administration

Speciaj Administrators' Sixth Progress Report

For the period 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

CONTENTS

1 Purpose of this report

2 Statutory information

3 Progress of the Special Administration

4 Assets stili to be realised

5 Investigations

6 Special Administrators' costs

7 Expenses incurred in the period 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018

8 Estimated outcome for creditors

9 Ending the Special Administration

10  Creditors’ rights

11 Next report

APPENDICES

A i) Receipts and payments account from 9 August 2017 to & Fenruary 2018, and;
iy Cumulative receipts and payments account from 8 February 2015 to 8 February 2018, both in
GBP and native currency

B i) Time analysis for the period from 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018, and;
g)ol"{iame analysis for the full Special Administration, the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February

C Additional information in relation to Special Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insalvency Practice 9

D Narrative guide to activities undertaken by the Special Administrators

Page 2|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

Purpose of this report

The purpose of this report is to provide clients and creditors with information in relation to the
progress of the Special Administration of Boston Prime Limited (“the Company”) for the period 9
August 2017 to 8 February 2018. It should be read in conjunction with the previous six monthly
progress reports covering the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2017,

The report has only been prepared for the purpose of compliance with statutory requirements under
the Insolvency Act 1986, Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended) and The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011 (“SAR"). It has not been prepared for any other purpose and is not
intended, nor suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt of, or any
financial interest in, the Company.

Any person that chooses to rely on any information referred to in this report for any purpose or in any
context other than for the purpose of this report referred to above does so at their own risk.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Special Administrators, their firm, its employees and
agents, do not have or assume any responsibility, and will not accept any liability in respect of, or as
a result of, any decision or action taken, or refrained from, as a result of information contained in this
report.

Statutory information

My colleague, Steve Butt, and | were appointed Joint Special Administrators of the Company on
9 February 2015 by the High Coust of England and Wales under the court reference number 1051 of
2015.

This Special Administration is being handied by Rollings Butt LLP (“Rollings Butt") of 8 Snow Hill,
London, EC1A 2AY.

The trading address of the Company was Citypoint Suite 1248, 1 Ropemaker Street, London,
EC2Y 9HT.

The registered office of the Company is c/o Rollings Butt LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY and
its registered number is 07435569. The Company is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority ("FCA”"), firm reference number 539846.

The Special Administrators’ proposals were approved without modification by a meeting of the
Company's clients and creditors held on 8 April 2015. A creditors’ committee was formed.

Progress of the Special Administration
Objectives and strategy of the Special Administration
As detailed in previous progress reports, and in accordance with the Special Administration Regime

under the SAR, the Special Administrators have three objectives ("the Objectives”) although the order
in which they appear does not indicate a hierarchy of priority between them:

1) to ensure the return of client assets as soon as is reasonably practicable;
2) to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the authorities;
3) to either—

a) rescue the investment bank as a going concern, or

b) wind it up in the best interests of the creditors.

Page 3|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

36

3.7

38

39

As all of the open trading positions between the Company and its clients had been closed out and
the Company had ceased trading prior to the Special Administrators’ appointment, it was not possible
to rescue the Company as a going concern and Objective 3) aj was incapable of being achieved. it
was therefore decided that the Special Administrators would instead pursue Objective 3) b} to wind
up the Company in the best interests of its creditors.

I have outlined the Special Administrators’ progress in achieving these objectives during the period
9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018 below.

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix A(i) is a Receipts and Payments account for the period 9 August 2017 to
8 February 2018 as well as a cumulative account (Appendix A(ii}) for the full period of the Special
Administration, both in GBP and native currency.

The most significant payments made during the period this report covers were the Special
Administrators’ fees and legal fees, these total £30,599 and £16,130, excluding Value Added Tax
("VAT"), respectively.

VAT totalling £235,755 has been paid to date and continues to be incurred and paid on the expenses
of the Special Administration. The Special Administrators have received a partial recovery of VAT
incurred, as detailed below.

VAT

In this, and previous six-monthly reports, expenses paid in the Special Administration are shown net
of VAT and the cumuiative amount of VAT paid is shown as VAT receivable.

The Company is registered for VAT, however, given the nature of the Company's business, it was
unclear at the date of the Special Administrators’ appointment as to what extent they may be able to
recover any VAT paid within the Special Administration.

As previously reported, following lengthy correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"),
the Company has been submitting VAT returns, applying a recovery percentage of 94.97%, for costs
incurred in the Special Administration.

The table below details the breakdown of the VAT incurred in the Special Administration. Notes to
the table are provided in paragraphs 3.9.1-3.9.6.

Treatmentof VAT '~ 0 il al (€} £

212,768.88

VAT Reclaimed to date 1,021.85
VAT to be reclaimed 7,133.68 7,133.66
Disputed VAT Balance 3,728.57 -
VAT not reclaimed due to incorrectinwicing 278.27 -
Irrecoverable PESM VAT to date 11,466.60 54.12
VAT to be irrecoverable 377.83

Total VAT incurred .

3.91 The VAT Reclaimed shows the cumulative amounts received from HMRC as a
consequence of VAT returns the Company has submitted.

3.9.2 The VAT o be reclaimed is the expected amount to be received from future VAT return(s)
on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery percentage of
94.97%.

393 The Disputed VAT Balance of £3,728.57 relates to an unexplained underpayment from
HMRC on the VAT return for the period 9 February 2015 to 30 September 2016,

FPage 421



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

3.10

3N

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

394 The VAT not reclaimed due to incorrect invoicing balance of £279.27 relates to several
invoices which were incorrectly invoiced to Rollings Butt as opposed to the Company and,
therefore, were not recoverable to the estate.

395 The Irrecoverable PESM VAT shows the cumulative total which is irrecoverable as a
consequence of the 94.97% recovery rate, i.e. 5.03% of incurred VAT.

396 The VAT to be irrecoverable shows the expected amount to be written off from future VAT
return({s) on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery
percentage of 94.97%.

Corporation Tax ("CT")

As previously reporied, the Company submitted a CT return in relation to interest incurred in the
period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2016.

On 1 February 2018, the Company submitted a CT return for the period 9 February 2016 to
8 February 2017. The Company has offset certain costs against interest incurred and therefore does
not expect to have suffered any tax in the period.

Client money claims and distribution

As advised in previous progress reports, the Special Administrators have processed all payments
due to Client Money Claimants.

As a consequence of this, the Client Money representative on the creditors’ committee (“the
Committee”} was released as a member of the Committee, and subsequently re-appointed to the
Committee as an unsecured creditor representative in respect of the balance that remains due to
him.

Unsecured Dividends

As previously reported, the Special Administrators have declared and paid two interim dividends
totalling 31.3208 pence in the GBP. In the reporting period, dividend payments total £1,826.9G, which
represents payment to an unsecured creditor who had not supplied the correct bank details
previously.

Dividend payments to unsecured creditors to date total £3,378,167.

The Special Administrators do not intend to pay a further dividend to unsecured creditors until there
is clarity on what, if any, further assets are realised. Further information on asset realisation is
detailed in section 4 of this report.

Regulatory Malters

The Special Administrators have continued to co-operate with the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (“FSCS"), assisting them to process claims by providing information on requested claimants.
For the avoidance of doubt, information in respect of potential compensation claims has been
disclosed to creditors previously and can be found at http:/iwww rollingsbutt.com/case-
documents/bostonprime.

The Special Administrators also continue to liaise with the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA”),
keeping them informed of the progress of the Special Administration and providing them with
information when required.

In the reporting period, the Speciai Administrators submitted a form removing the Company’s sole
director, George Popescu ("Mr Popescu”) from the FCA's controlling functions.

Page 521



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

4

41

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

6.1

Assets still to be realised
Debtors

As detailed in previous reports, the Company has recovered fotal debts of US$40,500 (£30,150.95)
during the period of the Special Administration, however, as a consequence of the significant cost
and uncertainty of recovery, the Special Administrators do not intend to pursue any debtor recoverias
any further,

Liquidity providers

As previously reported, investigations into the Company’'s liquidity providers led to direct
correspondence with the Company's principal liquidity provider. A number of further queries arose
from these discussions and it was confirmed that a balance of US$1,056,055 remained on the
Company's trading account and was due to the Company. This was received by the Special
Administrators on 9 December 2015.

In the previous progress report, it was stated that the Company has commenced legal proceedings
in Malta against one of the Company’s liquidity praviders in relation to unsatisfactory responses to
queries raised by the Company about activity on the Company's account with this liquidity provider
in the aftermath of the Swiss National Bank’'s decision to de-couple the Swiss Franc from the Euro
on 15 January 2015.

Owing to the sensitive and confidential nature of these proceedings, a detailed account of the
progress in this respect cannot be disclosed in this report. However, it should be noted that, in the
reporting period, there have been two further hearings in Malta in October 2017, with two further
hearings scheduled in the coming months.

BT Prime

As advised in previous progress reports, the Company have received an initial dividend of
US$124,185 (£96,133) on a claim of US$7,200,000 in the Bankruptcy proceedings for BT Prime Ltd
("BT Prime”), of which US$1,700,000 has been partially admitted and US%$5,500,000 remains to be
adjudicated.

The Special Administrators have continued to liaise with the legal representatives of BT Prime in
respect of the Bankruptcy progress. The legal representatives for BT Prime are undertaking an action
in the US against the Forexware group of Companies and we understand there have been no
material developments in this case during the period covered by this report.

Investigations

As disclosed previously by the Specia! Administrators, and in accordance with the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, a report on the conduct of the Company’s director, and former
directors of the Company, was submitted to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy (formerly Department for Business Innovation & Skills). As this is a confidential report its
contents cannot be disclosed.

The UK Insclvency Service filed an order, dated 2 August 2017, to disqualify the Company’'s sole
Director, Mr Popescu, from acting as a director in the UK for 12 years.

Special Administrators’ costs
Remuneration
The basis of the Special Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by resolution of the creditors’

committee by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Special Administration.

Page 621



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

7.1

Time costs for the period from 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018 are £33,965.00. This represents
157.70 hours at an average rate of £215.38 per hour. Attached as Appendix B (i) is a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the
costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Special Administrators and their staff in
managing the Special Administration.

Time costs for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2018 total £864,277. This represents
3,534.80 hours at an average cost of £244.55 per hour. A cumulative Time Analysis is also attached
at Appendix B (ii).

it has been agreed with the creditors’ committee that the Special Administrators’ remuneration in
respect of time incurred for the period 1 May 2015 onwards would be reduced by 20% of their
standard time costs, with the remaining balance to be considered at a later point in time.

From 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018, £30,598.80 (excl. VAT) has been invoiced and drawn on
account, which relates to the period from 1 June 2017 to 31 October 2017. Post appointment fees to
date drawn on account total £679,895 (excl. VAT).

A narrative guide to the Special Administrators’ time costs has been included at Appendix D and a
copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from http./fwww insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/requlation-and-guidance/quides-to-fees.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the use
of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements for the period total £4.03, which comprises solely of postage. Further
information on Category 1 disbursements is provided at Appendix C

As disclosed in previous reports, the creditors’ committee passed a resolution authorising the Special
Administrators to draw their Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the rates referred to in our
proposals. A further schedule of these rates is attached at Appendix C.

From 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018 the following Category 2 disbursements have been
incurred:

Printing and Copying

Expenses incurred in the period 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018

The following expenses have been incurred in the above period:

f Nature of expens
CMS Cameron Mckenna |Legal Fees
CMS Cameron Mckenna |Legal Disbursements

Camilleri Preziosi Legal Fees 4,664 4,664
Camilleri Preziosi Legal Disbursements 9 g
Mail & Print Postage 812 812

Barclays Bank Bank Charges

Page 721



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

83

8.4

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

Details of the rationale for appointing the professional advisers that the Special Administrators are
working with on this matter are set out at Appendix C.

For previously incurred expenses please review the Special Administrators’ four previous progress
reports.

Estimated outcome for creditors
Clients with FCA CASS Protection

The client money distributions have now been paid. No further client money distributions are
anticipated. The return to client money creditors was 90 pence in the pound.

Secured creditors and Prescribed Part

There is no registered security giving charges over the assets of the Company. Consequently, the
provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 in relation to a Prescribed Part will nat apply.

Preferential creditors

As previously stated in the Special Administrators' Proposals, the remaining employees of the
Company were made redundant by the Company Director prior to the appointment of the Special
Administrators. Notice of the appointment as well as the appropriate documentation to register a
claim has been sent to these former employees. At the date of this report, one employee has
registered a minimal claim for unpaid holiday pay which was paid in full on 18 October 2016.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Details in respect of further dividends to unsecured creditors can be found earlier in this report and,
as stated, any future realisations are based on future recoveries.

Ending the Special Administration

At this stage, the Special Administrators intend to seek their discharge from liability under Paragraph
98 (2)c) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as that provision applies to special
administrations) immediately upon their appointment as Special Administrators ceasing to have
effect. This will require the Special Administrators applying to the court.

As this is a Special Administration under SAR, the provisions of Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, which refer to an automatic end of an administration after 12 months, do not

apply.
Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Special
Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Special Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Special Administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Special Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Pageae 8|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

11

11.1

Next report

The Special Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Special Administration or earlier if the Special Administration has been
finalised.

Yours faithfully
For Boston Prime Limited

Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt were appointed as Joint Special Administrators of Boston Prime Limited by
order of the High Court on 9 February 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Special Administrators who act as agents
of the Company and without personal liability.

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt are licensed 1o act in the UK as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association. -

Boston Prime Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autherity, reference number 535846. The
Company Number is 07435569 and the registered office is 6 Snow Hill, London. EC1A 2AY

Page 9|21



Boston Prime Limited - in Special Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period
from 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018

Appendix A {i)

Brought Forward 5,112,767
Total Receipts 5,112,767
Payments
Brought Forward (4,554,396)
Special Administrators’ Fees (30,599)
Special Administrators' Disbursements (29)
Legal Fees (16,130)
Legal Disbursements {41
Stationery & Postage 812)
Bank Charges 30
Unsecured Creditors - Client (1,826.90)
lrrecoverable VAT (432)
Total Payments (4,604,295)
508,471

Nofes:

All figures are exclusive of VAT, Please refer to the progress report for further

information on VAT recovery.

Pagoe 10|21



SLEL'ZEIALM 105226 Nd 16256 ) ONW ' L28E | ¥N3 0905 | QSN :S)0Z Uew gi1e Se pasn ajel Aausung ubisroy
‘Rlanedal [y 1egualod Uo uone uuojul Jayuny Joj podas ssaiboid auy o) Jajal asea|d " LyA JO aMSNixXa ale saunby |

$3JON
- - - - 18172 1 L¥'B0S
{508'652) (650°8¢) (£2'905) (Lip'T62) (92 '260'%) (662°'F08'F) Siawked JejoL
- - - - - - siapjoysieys Aeuipo [(052 122)
SNOLLNEIYLSIO
- - - - - (ez2'C) sauBiRl 1WA PAINdsI
- - - - - (ve1'zh) LA algedanoasll
(g12) xey uonesodion
- - - - - {191'8LE'E) PURPKI SI0HPAID PAINDISUN
- - i - {189'505) - puapng Astuon s
- - - - - (cog) hed fepijoH/sieauy astojdwg
N R . . - (55.'2} SJUSLWIS SN S| SI0)BASIUWPY [BIDBIS
- - - - - (665'6.9) ssa4 Juaiilioddy 1504, SI0JELSIU WIDY jBIDadS
- - - - - (501'Z1) $994 WaLguoddy aid s10jenS|Ul WY [ededs
- - - - - (000'+) puog asuBINSU| SIOIRLSILIWpPY [BIO3DS
(L9082} (650'8€) {£22'908) (L1¥'262) (rzo'ees'e) - 89 % s3)sued] Auedwos
- - - - - - wneozy Buiper) sapnoid Aupinbif(cse'zgt)
(o) - - - (52) (v¥E'2) sabieyn yueq
- - - - - - +SpUNg Jeworsng, [(26¥'040' 1)
3 - - - - - wSpund wao,)(seg 0ss)
- i - - - (00s'0L) (s10SnpyXE]) $984 SJUBUNCATY
- - - - - (51208 s)uswasingsiq [eba
(125'6) - - - - (£09'6L¥) sead (et
- - - - - - 8103 pa) D) asusda 3 apelL |(6vr'y)
- - - - - (bS) 51507 afeloig
- - - - - (pst'E) abesoy p Asuoneg
- - - - - (LEL'FL) Bulsnaapy Aoineis
- i - - - (s0g) ssonddng ||
SNOLIYSITVYIYH 40 SI1S0D
08682 BS0'BE £42'908 2.0'262 LLE'DTL'Y :82'2L1°G sydiaaey |BjoL
- - - B qu y8Tozl sJoqaQ|erz'vel'T
- - - - 2EZ'10L - wneay Bupel) J8p0Id AIPINbIHSEE YL
- - vy - L88'P [4-14 paniasey 15as9)
208'68Z 650'8¢ Z6E'20% LIV'ZBT 90T'TIEe 101'986't juegje ysepless'ose'e
- - - - 560'€09 - SJUNO2TY ,SpUNd JUN| 5, ]968' 066
3l Swinodoy NI @ Biunedoy Gni T T E3) sunoddy uiE T (3 mifo 30V 68 . SNOLLVETY3E 1355V, (3 sheiiy n malisieg T

{11) v »apusddy

(429 N NI 102 AHVARE 8 O1 §407 AVNEER § WO QORI SHL HO4 INDDOOV SLNSWAY ONV SLdIZ03d

uonensIuIWpPY |e1oadg uj - pepwi swlid uojsog




1= l=r A Rm
GG ™™ ‘A1anooa! | A [EnuSlod uo UOHE WO JBUKN) J0) Hodal ssauBoid ayy o) Jajal 8Sea|d 1WA JO SAShiS e sainby jiy
'S8jo0N
- - - - ls1z'se LL¥'80S
(921'068'9%) {961'502) {08.2'SE6} (poE'2LE) (66Z'286%) (562'¢09'F) Suswied |830)
) ) N - - - siopioyaleys Lewpio |05 12Z)
SNOLLAGIYLSIO
(622't) aouelEgd LyA paindsig
- - 3 - - {pTL'Tl) 1VA 8jqeRIanooal|
(s12) xe| uopesodiog
) - - - - (£91'82€°E) PUSPAIQ SICHPRI7) PAINIBSUN)
" - - - (£52'194) - puaphig Asuoy Jua1D
(coe) Aed Aepljojyseally sakojdury
N - - - - (gc2'7) SJUSWSSINGSi(]  SIOBASIUI WPy [enadg
" - - - - (568'629) s884 JUawquioddy 150d ,SIOIBNSIVIWRY JBDaDS
N - - - - (601'2%) saed Waunuioddy ald SIolelSIU|WRY [epadg
- i K K - (000"} pUOE SOUBINSU| SICIENSIUIWRY [Rads
(Pz8°2EL'SY) (961 "802) (092'5€6) (gge'L26) (05'522'5) - 489 o igpsuir) Ausdwosiaiy)
) - - - - - junoosy Bupel | Japroid Apinbrissa’zat)
(s60'6) - - - (2€) (pre'e) sebiey) yueg
i " ) - - - LSPUNY Jawaysny, | (Ze¥'0L0'LL)
3 i i - - - JSpund juay D, (968 095)
- - - - - (00§'01) (sioshpyxel) $994 SUBUNOIY
) - - - - (sL208) sjuewasingsiq |eba
agz'ers't) - - - - (209'61F) sa8 [efa
i - - - - - sioypeld esusde3 3 opel] |svv'v)
i " - - - (75} sys0n) sbelog
- - - - - (rip'2) abeysog g aLoneg
i - - - - (rEL'vE) Bulspianpy Aoinels
) - 3 - i (50€) sJa1ddng 1
SNOLLYSTIVSYH 40 81500
18210688 61802 09/ 'SE6 gge'sLE Pi5'020'9 L9L'CLL'S sdjessy |BIeL
- - - - 1 4% LT A m._o._.nwoﬁwvm..vm 4
- - - - G50'950'1 - Junoody Buipei) 1sphoid AIpInbr lers'y
- - 5¢9'8 - @5+'s 28¢ panEDay 1S8sa|
921°068'9Y 961802 GZ1'1Z6 REL LT 515250'F LOL'98E'? jueg e Yyse|ecs'06R'E
i - - yPC 006 sjunooy ,spund Wano, o6s'06s

QURGISY Adr

(n} v xipueddy

SNGUVSITvIY 19557

13} Sufivjo wsiasie

(AONTHUND JAUYN NI} 8107 ANYNHEE £ OL 5107 AMVITUER 6 NOW GOREd FHL HOd INNCIOY SINGWAV ANV SL4EOTY

uonensiulpy [e1vadg uf - pajywi swid uoysog



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost for the period 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018

Appendix B (i)

11.30

: Case Management E 210 . 240.71
105 : Casa Planning 1.20 4 60 1,199.00 280 .65
107 ; Statutory Reporting 18.80 2330 3,726.50 159.94
106 : Statutory Cempliance 0.00 1.10 517.00 470.00
111 : Billing 0.30 0.30 39.00 130.00
112 : Post Appointment Tax 810 8.10 1,053.00 130.00
116 : Case Accounting 6.00 6.00 780.00 130.00
117 : Bank Reconciliations 0.60 0.60 78.00 13¢.00
118 : Receipts & Paymenis i K 7.80 8.30 1,156.50 139.34
Administration & Planning 1.50} 20.30 4340 85.70 12,275.00 186.83
600 ; Case Specific 0.00 3.10 2.10) 5.20 1,156.50 22240
Case Specific Matters 0.00] 3.10 2.10 5.20) 1,156.50 222.40
316 : Client Monies 0.00] 0.40] 0.00] 0.40) 114.00 285.00
500 ; Creditors .00 270 5.40| 8.10 1,492.50| 184 .26
505 : Creditors Commitee 6.30] 2.80) 2540 34.50 7,061.00 204 67
Creditors 6.30 5.90 30.80 43.00 8,667.50 201.57
201 : CODAReporls 0.00) 0.50 0.20 0.70 168.50 240.71
Investigations 0.00 0.50 .20 0.70] 168.50 240.71
303 : Book Debls 0.00 0.00 0.10] 0.10 13.00] 130.00
310 : Stock 0.20] .00 0.0p 0.20 94.00] 470.00
314 : Litigation 10.90] 14.70 17.20 42.80 11,590.50 270.81
Realisatlon of Asseis 1110 14.70 17.30 43,10 11,697.50 271 A0
Totals 18.90 45.00 93.80) 157.70 313,965.00 215.338]

Page 13]21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Time Entry - Detailed SIP2 Time 8 Cost for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2018 Appendix B (i}
3 on pf Weo 0 P e nociate af Ho T o5 AvVarags: Ho
160 ; Administralion & Planning 875 73.70 28.70, 108,15, 27,316.00, 250.26
102 : Appointment 1.00 0.00 0.00/ 1.00 420.00 420,00
103 : Background Infermation 6.40 1.60 8.0 16.30 4,537.00 278.34
104 : Case Management 590 48.30 1410 38.30 9,552.00 249,40
105 : Case Planning 38.10| 2320 37.60 £8.90 29.477.00 298.05!
106 : Maintanance Of Records 3.00 4.50 7.10] 14.60 3,466.00 237 .40
107 : Statutory Reporting 24.10 67.20 162.10 253,40 53,701.75 211.92
108 : Statutory Compliance B.05| 25.60) 10.50 4415 11,580.25 262,29
110 : Accounts Filing 0.00] 0.00 1.00 1.00 130.00 130.00
141 : Billing 0.40] 0.10 a.50 9.00, 1,504.00 167,11
112 : Post Appointment Tax 1620 38.90] 67.40 122,50 28,025.00 228.78
115 : Meetings. 30.25 8.50] 23.60 60.35 18,792.50 31139
116 ; Case Accounting 3.40| 340 109.60 116.40 16,436.00 141.20
117 : Bank Recongciliations 0.00 1.70 8.70 10.40] 1,568.50 15274
118 : Receipts & Payments (.00 28.50 68.00 95.50 16.825.50 174.36]
119 ; Closure 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 135.00 270.00
702 : Liaison Wih Directors 2.55 7.30 0.70 10.55 3.046.00 288.72
Administration & Planning 148.10| 301.00 555.90 1,003.00 226,532,50 22585
600 : Case Specific 150.15 137.70 97.50 385.35 115,194.50 298,93
Case Specific Matters 1580.15 137.70 897.50 385.35 115,194.50 208 93
316 ; Client Monies 81.15] 61.20 38.90 182.25 59,494 50 328.44
317 : Customer Funds 3575 100.30 109.50| 24555 56,538.50 230.25
500 : Creditors 49.55 154.30 418.50 622.35 121,457 50 195.16
501 : Communication With Creditors 0.40] 1.80 310 5.30) 1,293.00] 24396
502 : Creditors Claims 0.20] 0.20 0.00 0.40 148.00 370.00
503 : Statutory Reporting 2.10] 1.20 0.00 3.30 1,208.50 393.48
505 : Creditors Committee 13345 201.00 240 .40 574.85 15295875 266.08
508 : Employees 070 4,40 410 9.20 2,169.00 23576
509 : Unsecured Credilors 000 0.00 260 2560 520.00 200.00
510 : Pre Appointment Tax 4.00| 11.30 3.80 19.10 5,613.50 293.90
Creditors 367.30 535.70, 821.80 1,664.90, 401,451.25] 241.15
200 : Investigations 480 8.80 12.80 26.40 6,810.00 257.95
201 : CDDAReports 470 11.40 27.00 43.10 9,055.50 210.10
203 : Investigatory Work 0.50| 0.00 2.00 2.50 602.50] 241.00
205 : Special Investigation 0.00 0.00] 0.80 0.80 152.00 1980.00
Investigations 10.00] 20.20 4260 72.80 16,620.00| 228.30
300 : Realisation Of Assets 10.25 38.30 18.20] 66.75 16,858.25 252.56
302 : identifying, Securing, Insuring Assets 0.00] 0.00] 4.90 490 716 .00 146.12
303 : Book Debis 19.30] 53.50 44 60 117.40 30,428.00 259.18
304 : Debt Cotlection 0.30 0.00] 0.00] 0.30 133.50 44500
305 : Property, Business & Asset Sales 0.00 250 0.90 3.40 876.00 257 65|
306 : Freehold/Leasehold Property 0.00 100 0.00 1.00 285,00 28500
310 : Stock 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20 84.00 470.00
312 : Other Assets 0.40| .00 0.00 0.40 178.00 445.00
313 : Retention Of Title 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.40 188,00 470.00
314 : Litigation 40.10] 84.00 88,90 213.00 54,630.00 256 .48
IRealisation of Assets 70.95] 179.30 157.50, 407,75, 104 ,386.75 256.01
403 : Ongoing Employee Issues 0.00] 0.00] 0.40] 0.40 52.00 130.00|
Trading 0.00 0.004 0.40 0.40 52.00 130.00
Total Hours 884.50 1 .173.sol 1,6?5.50] 3,524.20 B864,277.00 244.55

Page 1421




Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Special Administrators’ Fees
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Rollings Butt LLP's policy in relation to:

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisers; and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Parther, a Manager, and an
Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The
charge out rate schedule in section 2 below provides details of all grades of staff and their
experience level,

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisers

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis,

. Name of Professianal Adviser .~ =

CMS Cameron Mckenna Nabarro Olswang (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements

Camilleri Preziosi {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Anderson Mor) & Tomotsune (legal advice) ggl)jrly rate and disbursements {up to a capped
Smith & Williamson Agreed rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Page 15|21



Boston Prime Limited - ln Special Administration

1.3

Appendix C

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements de not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

On this case, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
during the period 9 August 2017 to 8 February 2018.

TypeandPurpose o

Category 1 Disbursements

Postage 4.03 0.81 484
Category 2 Disbursements

Printing and Copying 9.90 1.98 11.88

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Rollings Butt LLP's charge-out rates for this assignment effective for this period
is detailed below.

Partner 420 445 470
Director 335 350 370
Manager 250 270 285
Associate 110-175 120-190 130-200

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

aye 16|21




1zlz1 efed

spodal ssaiboid Ajyluow g Bunedaid pue Buyelq «

slunoooe sjuswied pue s)diadsl Jo a0UBUSUIELW PUB UojEIEdaId «

sjesodouid |eijiul o4y Buipusiue pue Bulyelq . Bunoday Momels 20l

splogsy {weysAs Justusbeusw asea [ewsll)) $4} Buipuswe pue Buuejuiepy SpJ0daY JO SoUBUBJUIEW a0l

S3AN03lq0 UCNENSIUILLPE [Bi0ads aAailoe 0} AIBSSasau SHSE) ainn) JO buluue|d »

syse] sjeudoldde o) peubisse yeis sreudosdde ainsus 0] SLUBSNSHIOM SSBD JO MBIABY «
aseo au) Jo ssaiboid auy) o) Bunelas suoissnosip pue sbuyslig Yeis [ewssiy] «

ayeldoidde sie ABsjens pue ssa20ud ainsua o) siosiape ([eBa) upm ucne)nsuod Bulobug .

gleudosdde

51 ABajelis ainsua o} (8184 PuUe v d) saipoq Aloieinbal yum aauspuodsaliod buioBuo pue uoyelnsuos
saAljoslgo uonensiuwpe [eRads sasiyoe o] ABsless JO uonejuswnoop Buiobuo pue UoREINWLIO) (BRQIU] + Buuueld esen GOl
53|14 JO SMIIASY Jaulied pue ._wmmcm_z . . EmemmcmS_ ase) 0l

JelLjel SUIUO JuBAS|aS ‘sluslWssaIbe aoua9) o) Buiie)al
UONBLLIOMI 's}asse JO siejap Buipnioul Juswuiodde o} Joud Auedwo?) auy 03 Bunielas uonewuol) Bunejos)
‘sanled pig pue Jojoaung Aq papiroid uoneullojur Buimainas ‘Bunuiid ‘Bujsenbay .

"sauibua yoseas ypaid Aued pig pue asnoH saiueduwios) woly sBuljy pue SJUN0JI. JO [BASLISY » uonewiojl| punoibyoeg €0l
Butieay uno) Buipusyy . Juswuioddy 201

MaIAa] pue Luonanpo.d Juawnaop Buipnjoul 'sBunSaUl [ewgXa pue [eusdiul Jo} uonesedald «

SpIoo8I

dl Bune|dwog/Guiureiuiew 'yeis 12y} pue SIoleASIuUpY [e10adg ay) Aq paunoul swy Buisijeue pue Buipiosas
‘uopEASIVILIPE §d) ‘SIsIpoay sniels ‘Buyy 'ssinpaacid Juswebeusw aseo [eulsiul yum Bulkidwos « Buiuue;q 3 uonensIUILPY 00l

Buiuue|d pue uopensiUIWPY

5 : :onanuwwo
w_.on enIqa4 8 03 SLOZ m..:aou_ 8 Woly

SHOLYHLSININGY TVIOFdS JHL A8 NIMVLHIANN STLIALLIVY QL 3AIND IAILYHHVYN

a xipuaddy uonjelisivIpy [e19adg u| - pajiT awitid Uojsog



1zlgL abeg

al1dadg ase)

sjusLaAow J1apiaotd Apinb) pue sjuswaAoW YSED LI0g JO s|ieyep Buiphioul
‘salued payy pue sayus dnoib Jayjo ¢} apew sjudswAed Jo 1oadsal Ul souspucdsallod suoyds|ay/iews .
‘salped payy Jospue Auedwon sy 0} Bunela) Jo1oali] au) wiol sjsenbal uonewlou)

Auedwo) sy} 0) buye|as 101931 SU) Ypm asuaspuodsaucd suoyds|ayjiews « SJ103981Q YU UOSIEN z0.

28)ILILL0D SI0}IPBID 8U) 0} uoynjosal e jo Buipuas sy) Buissnosig « 8inso|D 6Lt

‘spodal ssai6oid pue aa1IWWwos S10)Ipatd JO) SJUNOSOE 49y Buissaosoid pue Buuedaly « sjuawied % sydisoey 8Ll
SJUNOJOR YuEq PUE Sy Buliouooay » SucENISUOITY Yued AN

sjunoose Buueaq ysaisiu ojul spuny aoeld o) Jepio Ul SYUBY YIm Souspuodsanny «
saouaunD Jyvads ul spuny Buipjoy o yoadsal Ul syueq YlIm 3ouapuodsalion «
sjuawied pue sidiaoal jo Buissanold »

SIUNOJIE Hyueq uclelsiuiwpe [B193ds Jo uonensiuiwpe Bulobuo pue dn-jas |BIIU} » Bununoooy esen gl

sepusbe ‘Bunsaw sio)pas [l Joy sjuBLINop JO uoleiedald . sBunasy GLL

10} pajunoooe ale saliqel| Juswuliodde-isod ||e Bulnsua pue suinjal JUBAS[R) JO UOISSILANS «
SLWUOISNY) ' SNUSASY WH WOL/0) SUOKBIIINWILIOD Juanhbasqns pue UoResyiou Jeiliu] «
xe| uonelodion pue JAvd ‘LA Juswiuicdde-jsod o) Bunejal eouspuodsalion

vomsod xe) s Auedwod sy o} bupelal Buuauiet uonewow (B - xe] Juswiuioddy jsod rANN
230D SI0)pa1d 8U) AQ paaolidde uaym pue SE $80I0AU| 477 4Ng sbuifjoy Buisiey «
ssalfold Ul OUOA JO SISABUY « Suijg ik

"LLOZ s8Iy (s3jepn g puelbu3) pue || 0Z suone|nbay uonelsinwpy [e1ads yuegd Jusuisaau] 3y) o)
aouaaype Buipnjou spouad Aonjels uiyyim uoie)sibal pue uoneinbal Jueasai ([ yum ssueldwos Busnsug .«
£oenbape Joj sxasyd seinbal pue Buipuog Aioiniess |2iluj «

sajuedwo? jo Jensibay au) ypm Buly pue sliegy 10 JUSWSIEIS JO MAIASY »

Aiessaosu se $s31d [euOppe puE s)jazes) UoPUOT Ul SJUSWSSIHBAPY »

S0S4 PUE YD ‘HNoY) 'siopal(q] ‘'siepioylieys ‘sioipal) ‘'seluedwon jo Jelsibay ay) 0} suoneoyiou B «
JUEQ JB YSEI/SIOSSE JO S|IEJap ‘SN JO JUSLWSIEIS 104 Siuncode juswabeusw ‘s|iejep

Joypaso Buipnous ‘pajeidwos aq 0y Budodal pue Buiy Aloinye)s ajqeus o} uonewuojul [BRIUl Jo Sulayies aouedwon Aojniels 801

Q xipuaddy uonensIuPY |e19ads uf - pajiwiT swiid uojsog




1216l ebed

Bunosw 9a0IWWON 10} UOHBILBWNOOP JO uoleledald .
Bunoaalw 98100 SI0)PAID 18 SOUBPUSRY
SBIWLIOD SI0NPSID YIM S2UPUOESSLI0Y) . BANIWWOD SIONPIID) 605

sjuaLainbal [euaiul yim 3SUEDIODJE W SWIBD JOURAID pue Juals Buiplosa pue Buisssoold .

suoynquisip aimny pue swie Buesipnipe jo uonedidyue uj SIOHP&ID PUE SIUSND WO UoneuLou Bule|io) .
Bunsaw slonpald epiu Jo) 8nUaA PUE LCHBIUSLLNDOP O uoneiedald «

wosanosbuljci@swid uoisoq pue [epod qam JO LORENSIUIWPY .

wo Janosbuyoi@aulud ucisoq 0 sausnb toppaio eisuab o) sasuodsay .

S95SaIPPE |IEWS puk [e1sod 10jIpaId sjelndoe YsI|qe]sa 0] yJom uonebisaau] «

[epod gam 0} papec|dn ag o} UOEJUAINICPH JO UOESID .

UDIIBLLLIOJU JOJIpaID e3suab epiaoad o) |leuod gam Jo LoleasD «

SJ0})Ipa.d 0] SUCHEIOU [BIIU} « SI0)Ipaid) 005

SUOHIPUOD PUE SULIS] JBUICISND JO MIIASY
Slawoisng Aq papir0ld UOHBLLIOJUI SLIZIO JO MOIASY »
suoiyisod JNo 203 JO MIIARY «

SUOIISOd JUSIID UO UOHELLIOUI JO MIAS) PUB UOIE||0D) » Spun 4 Jawoisny 1€

‘s8N SSYI

w04 Jod se spunj patood pue Saiuow Judlld Jo 102dSSI Ul BUUSHIW SIND PUB 19SUNOTD YIM SUDISSNISI( »
S9N SSVD YO Yim aoueplosoe Ul Auedwos ey Ag piey satuow Jo shiels ay) Bulystqelsy .

splosal Auedwion yum sasue|eq juslo pajebalbes Buliouoosy «

SUORIPUOY
pue SWIS} JOUI0)SND Ul pa|IEIap SE S3INI S8YD Y4 AQ PRisaoa ssiuow 0} Supejas aduspuodsalio) « S3UO WUSD gle
sioypal)
|eAsL}a) elep pue sasua2l| Buipiebal siapiacid AYpINDI| Yjim @ouspuodselio)) »
SWa)sAs 8010 yoeqg,, 0} 89008
eJouab pue ‘[eaalal ejep Jo AYiqrses) ‘wiopeid elep buipes Buipiebai suoissnosip pue suonebisaay| «
2lEMX3104 UM Sjualuaalbe Buiouaol jo My »
‘suonaipsun|
Jayo ul uonessiuiwpy |e1oads jo uoniubooal 3aas 0} pasu Jo uonesapisuod Buipiebas souapuodsaloy «
alwlild 1g Jo siosiape feba) uym eouspuodssiog «
alemMXaJ04 WY BjEp JO teaslnal Buiprebal asuspuodsalioo gban .
2lemx2104 Wwoij panssal uoneuuojul Buneio? «
BIBMX104 WOY BIED JO [BABR) BuipseBa s)jenauoy4/siewg/eouapuodsalios . ay13adg asen 009

@ xipueddy uopeNSINIWIPY |ejsads u) - payw swid uojsog



yzloz ebed

sbuueay Unod pue uopedljdde Unod 10} sluandop Buimaiaal pue buledald «
selped pay ysuiebe uonebi)
J0 10ads3al Ul 1S0128.d LIZ|ues) pue Buems|O oleqeN BUUSM D UoJawen) SN0 Uiim aouspuodsauios) «

uonebi

rie

sainued pay) jsurebe uoleby a:nyny |egualed Jo 10adsal ul siesiape |eB3| yim uone)nsuos .
spJooal Aueduwlo?) Ulim Spun} paaiadal JO UOBIIOU0I8Y «

S10}g3p LLOJ) anp S2OUB(EQ JO |easiljal 0} Bule|al aouapucdsailes «

sJ0)gap Buiprebal eouapuodsaliod (eba «

SPJO23I I0IGRR Yum spiooad Auedwod Bulouosey «

Auedwon ypam diysuoneal Jo ainjeu ol ucnebiisaau) .

uchensiuiwpe [erads ay) J0 S10)gap 0] UONEIYROU [BRIU] «

siga( »ocg

£0¢€

s)esse Auedwon) Ja) soueinsu) jejuajed Buipiebal siainsul ynm aouspuodsanod Buiocbug .
suoisinold aauelnsul snoiaald s Auedulo”) JO Mainay .
1202 uado apiaoid 0} SieINsUl O} UCIEDLNOU [BIIUY

sjossy
Buunsu| ‘Bunnaag 'Buthyyuap|

[41]

yueq asaueder Woi SPUN) aasLlal 0} asuapuodsallod [eba .

play 89 ) PaAsiaq spuny 0} paAiaoal spuny Bulouoosay «

Auedwo? auyy Aq pjay Spun} 2AaL]21 0] SHUBQ YIm 80uapuodsalios) «

spuny (| 8zeaJ) 0] Judwalinbal pue uonensiuwpe [e1Rads Jo syueq BuiAou ascuspuodsaliod [eniu| «

§19SSY JO uonesieay

goe

S)9SSY JO uonesjjeay
yodal yaad jo Bully pue Buiye.q « suodsy vaao Yor4
spodal yaqas o uona|dwed sy} Jo) paunbal yJom Aojebiseau) .
SJ0J08MIp Jallic) pue Jopang Ag pepiacid UOHBEULIOJU JC MBIASY «
wodal yaqgo 9y o) suonebqo Buipiebal siojoaup J3ULI0) pue J0JI3I YIm SoUapuodsauor) « suonebnssau)| 002
suonebnsaau]
pouad juswiwodde-aud Joj anp suinjas Aue Buiji{ «
spouad xe} jusunuiodde-aid Joj anp saoueleq Buipue)sino o) Buneras HYWH woly uofeurio Bulsyes .
SWied HHWH wawjuicdde-aud Jo UOHEBIIDUODEY «
Auedwon jo uonisod xe) ysiqeiss 0} SJUEUNooo. jJuswiuodde-aid yum Buisery « xe} wasunuoddy aid OLS
219 NO1Id 'Aed Aepyjoy ‘Aouepunpal ‘Aed jo sieauwe jejusiod o) uoneas ul swiels sakojdwa Bubeuepy «
swfodwse Jiay pue Auedwon auy Jo sniels auj Buipiebeas seuanb Buliamsuy »
Auedwo) 3y} Jo seako|dLua JoWIO) UM SOUSPUOTSIII0D « ssafoldwy | 805 |

q xipuaddy

uopelIS|uIWpY ferdeds uj - pajiwg] swlld uojsog



1zllz ebed

swejo aako|dwa 1o} SjuSWNJop Buredsid » _

senss| eakoldw3 BuicbuQ _ £07
Buipes

a xipusddy

uonesSIUIWPY [e1oadg U] - PajjW] Builld uoisog



